A cooperative electric association may elect to become subject to rate regulation by the commission pursuant to sections 216B.03 to 216B.23. The election shall be (a) approved by July 1, 1978 by the board of directors of the association in accordance with the procedures for amending the articles of incorporation contained in section 308.15, subdivision 1, excluding the filing requirements; or (b) approved by a majority of members of stockholders voting by mail ballot initiated by petition of no less than five percent of the members or stockholders of the association. The ballot to be used for the election shall be approved by the board of directors and the department of public service. The department shall mail the ballots to the cooperative's members who shall return the ballots to the department. The department will keep the ballots sealed until a date agreed upon by the department and the board of directors. On this date, representatives of the department and the cooperative shall count the ballots. If a majority of the cooperative's members who vote elect to become subject to rate regulation by the commission, the election shall be effective 30 days after certified copies of the resolutions approving the election are filed with the commission. Any cooperative electric association subject to regulation of rates by the commission shall be exempt from the provisions of sections 216B.48, 216B.49, 216B.50, and 216B.51.

Approved April 3, 1981

CHAPTER 18 -- H.F.No. 38

An act relating to local government; permitting the city of Northfield to make payments to the town of Waterford as a condition of an annexation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. NORTHFIELD ANNEXATION.

If the city of Northfield agrees with the town of Waterford that a part of the town may be annexed to the city in an orderly annexation proceeding pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, the city may agree as a condition of the annexation that it will pay an annual sum of money to the town. The sum may vary according to agreed conditions.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE,

This act is effective the day after the filing of local approval certificates pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by both the governing body of the city of Northfield and the town board of the town of Waterford.

Approved April 3, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.